Applicable Law

Name	Abbreviation
Business and Professions Code	B&P
Civil Code	CC
Code of Civil Procedure	CCP
Family Code	FC
Fish and Game	F&G
Government Code	GC
Health and Safety Code	H&S
Uniform Commercial Code	UCC

Stanislaus County Clerk-Recorder P.O. Box 1670 Modesto, CA 95353-1670

1021 I Street, Suite 101 Modesto, CA 95354 (209) 525-5260 www.stancounty.com/clerkrecorder/



STANISLAUS COUNTY

County Clerk 2019 Fee Schedule

Office Hours: Monday – Friday 8 a.m. – 4 p.m.

Lee Lundrigan County Clerk / Recorder / Registrar of Voters

Effective January 1, 2019

ITEM	CODE	FEE
MARRIAGE LICENSES	CODE	FEE
Regular Marriage License Confidential Marriage License Marriage Ceremony (Friday by appointment only) Duplicate Marriage License (retyped) Keepsake Certificate	GC 26840 GC 26840.1 GC 26861 FC 360 GC 54985	\$ 76.00 \$ 81.00 \$ 45.00 \$ 11.00 \$ 10.00
FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT	CODE	FEE
For one business name and up to two owners Each additional owner or business name Statement of Abandonment Statement of Withdrawal of Partnership Certified Copy of a Fictitious Business Statement Affidavit of Publication of Dissolution of Partnership	B&P 17929 B&P 17929 B&P 17929 B&P 17929 GC 26833 CC 15681	\$ 34.00 \$ 7.00 \$ 34.00 \$ 3.00 \$ 3.00
NOTARY	CODE	FEE
Filing of Notary Oaths Clerk's Certification of Notary (per document) Signature Authentication	GC 26849 GC 26852 GC 26839	*\$ 24.00 \$ 13.00 \$ 20.00
PASSPORT APPLICATIONS	CODE	FEE
U.S. Passport Book – Adult U.S. Passport Book – Child (0-15) Processing Fee U.S. Passport Book – Expedited, Adult U.S. Passport Book–Expedited, Child (0-15) U.S. Passport Card – Adult U.S. Passport Card - Child U.S. Passport Card- Adult (Expedited) U.S. Passport Card- Child (Expedited)	U.S. Dept. of State	\$ 110.00 \$ 80.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 170.00 \$ 140.00 \$ 30.00 \$ 15.00 \$ 90.00 \$ 75.00

ITEM	CODE	FEE
OTHER FEES	CODE	FEE
Registration as a Process Server Process Server Card & Photos Registration as a Professional Photocopier Additional I.D. Cards Combined Registration as a Process Server & Professional Photocopier Registration as an Unlawful Detainer Assistant Additional I. D. Cards Registration for Legal Document Assistant Additional I.D. Cards Copy Charge for the first page Each additional page of the same document E-mail Fictitious Business Names List per List request (List includes business and owner's name and address) *Separate Recorder's Office fee for bond recordation.	B&P 22352 B&P 6407 B&P 22453 B&P 6407 B&P 2453.1 B&P 6404 B&P 6404 B&P 6400 GC 26831 GC 26831 B&P 17928	*\$ 100.00 \$ 25.00 *\$ 182.00 \$ 10.00 *\$ 200.00 *\$ 182.00 \$ 10.00 \$ 10.00 \$ 3.00 \$ 2.00 \$ 20.00
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA)	CODE	FEE
(CEQA) Environmental Impact Report Admin Fee (CEQA) Environmental Impact Report (CEQA) Negative Declaration (CEQA) Mitigated Negative Declaration Substitute Document pursuant to a Certified Regulatory Program (CRP)	F&G 711.4 F&G 711.4 F&G 711.4 F&G 711.4 F&G 711.4	\$ 57.00 \$ 3,271.00 \$ 2,354.75 \$ 2,354.75 \$ 1,112.00
POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR SURETY BOND	CODE	FEE
Filing, cancellation, revocation or withdrawal Each additional person	GC 26855.1 GC 26855.1	\$ 10.00 \$ 5.00